# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## Form 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 23, 2022 (June 21, 2022)

# DISH NETWORK CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-39144 (Commission File Number)			
	Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(I.R.S. E	<b>88-0336997</b> mployer Identification No.)
	9601 South Meridian Boulevard Englewood, Colorado (Address of principal executive offices)		<b>80112</b> (Zip code)
	(Registran	(303) 723-1000 t's telephone number, including area code)	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
	Class A common stock, \$0.01 par value	DISH	The Nasdaq Stock Market L.L.C.
Check	the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Secur Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchang	ities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	the registrant under any of the following provisions:
	□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	ate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth one Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)  Emerging growth company		ies Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-
	emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registra- cial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of t		on period for complying with any new or revised

### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On June 21, 2022, the U.S. Department of Justice approved the binding term sheet between DISH Network and T-Mobile US, Inc. that
was entered into on June 15, 2022. The binding term sheet was previously announced on DISH Network's Form 8-K filed on June 21,
2022 (the "Form 8-K") and the terms and conditions of the binding term sheet are summarized in the Form 8-K. As a result of this
approval, the binding term sheet became effective on June 21, 2022.

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

DISH NETWORK CORPORATION

Date: June 23, 2022 By: /s/ Timothy A. Messner

Timothy A. Messner Executive Vice President and General Counsel